
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 870

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5TH FEBRUARY, 2021

CENTRALLY SPONSORED HEALTH PROGRAMMES

870. SHRI AJAY NISHAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of ongoing centrally sponsored health Schemes in the country at present,
scheme-wise;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned to the State/UTs including the Bihar under the centrally
sponsored schemes during the last three years, year and Statewise;

(c) whether the funds are also being allocated to various Non-Governmental Organisations
(NGO) under the centrally sponsored schemes;

(d) if so, the details indicating the names and registration number of such NGOs in the State of
Bihar including the amount of funds released to them during the last three years;

(e) whether the cases of fraud in the works entrusted to these NGOs have come to notice; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b):  The following Centrally sponsored schemes are being implemented by Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare :

(i) Establishment of New Medical Colleges
(ii) Ayushman Bharat – Pradhan Mantri Jan Arogya Yojana (PMJAY)
(iii) National Program of Prevention and Control of Cancer, Diabetes, CVDs and Stroke
(NPCDCS)
(iv) National Health Mission (NHM)
(v) National Vector Borne Diseases Control Programme (NVBDCP)

Details of funds released,  States/UTs/Scheme-wise,  including  Bihar during the last
three year is placed at Annexure

(c) to (f): No funds have been allocated/released to any Non-Government Organisations (NGOs)
during the past three years including the current year under the above mentioned schemes.



Annexure

Statement Showing State/UT wise Central Releases under NHM from FY 2017-18 to 2019-20

Rs. in crore

Sl. No. States
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Central Releases

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 33.94 18.05 34.18
2 Andhra Pradesh 875.06 1081.29 1073.96
3 Arunachal Pradesh 261.70 216.92 177.04
4 Assam 1,392.66 1381.51 1676.51
5 Bihar 1,557.40 1409.78 1443.89
6 Chandigarh 20.35 27.06 21.73
7 Chattisgarh 825.76 875.10 790.09
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 19.14 23.46 24.81
9 Daman & Diu 10.67 11.76 16.34

10 Delhi 268.39 154.23 116.48
11 Goa 26.07 33.96 33.99
12 Gujarat 1,221.83 1038.69 1081.11
13 Haryana 384.25 538.83 530.60
14 Himachal Pradesh 370.89 345.43 486.29
15 Jammu & Kashmir 550.42 556.46 672.51
16 Jharkhand 735.99 616.23 804.65
17 Karnataka 1,345.50 1254.82 1114.40
18 Kerala 586.52 887.90 761.93
19 Lakshadweep 5.54 6.58 5.94
20 Madhya Pradesh 1,696.56 1668.09 1673.07
21 Maharashtra 1,707.60 1565.98 1650.78
22 Manipur 163.05 147.09 179.71
23 Meghalaya 189.02 145.06 135.23
24 Mizoram 126.95 118.36 123.53
25 Nagaland 134.86 132.11 119.52
26 Orissa 1,216.22 743.57 1438.03
27 Puducherry 35.55 38.16 30.82
28 Punjab 483.74 570.51 671.20
29 Rajasthan 1,615.29 1667.00 1696.48
30 Sikkim 55.40 45.22 49.55
31 Tamil Nadu 1,293.97 1479.71 1375.98
32 Tripura 158.99 186.52 232.05
33 Uttar Pradesh 3,967.46 3886.70 4616.96
34 Uttarakhand 354.85 297.18 330.28
35 West Bengal 1,305.37 1116.09 1704.79

36 Telangana 468.34 713.43 930.94
Sub  Total 25465.28 24998.81 27825.39

Note:
1. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.
2. Central Release shown for the FY 2019-20 excludes the releases made to the States/UTs for management and containment of COVID-19
pandemic.



National Health Authority

State-wise Release of Grant Annexure 1

Sr.
No.

Name of States to
whom Funds are

released

In 2018-19 In 2019-20 In 2020-21 (as on 31.01.2021)

Total
Amount

Grant-in-
Aid for
Impl.
Purpose

Admin.
Expenses

Total
Amount

Grant-in-
Aid for
Impl.
Purpose

Admin.
Expenses

Total
Amount

Grant-in-Aid for
Implementation
Purpose

Administrative
Expenses

1
Andaman Nicobar
Islands 0.15 0.10 0.05 0.41 0.00 0.41 0.13

2 Andhra Pradesh 182.85 174.55 8.30 374.07 357.47 16.59 213.70 201.46 12.24

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2.31 2.10 0.20 0.11 0.11

4 Assam* 21.08 15.00 6.08 133.23 126.03 7.21 12.10 11.36 0.75

5 Bihar 88.27 71.93 16.34 82.49 78.07 4.42
6 Chandigarh 0.68 0.50 0.18 3.82 3.28 0.53 1.84 1.84

7 Chhattisgarh 217.43 211.84 5.59 280.37 274.78 5.59
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.25 3.09 0.16 2.02 1.69 0.34 1.92 1.92

9 Daman and Diu 1.02 0.96 0.05 1.07 1.07

10 Goa 0.64 0.58 0.06 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.27 0.27

11 Gujarat 77.50 70.78 6.73 212.33 212.33 0.00 9.31 9.31

12 Haryana 26.81 24.49 2.33 58.69 53.51 5.17 71.92 68.89 3.04

13 Himachal Pradesh 17.18 16.56 0.62 19.12 19.12 0.00 22.64 20.16 2.48

14 Jammu and Kashmir 20.64 19.26 1.38 33.44 28.88 4.56 22.70 22.70

15 Jharkhand 170.17 165.96 4.21 126.50 126.50
16 Karnataka 159.31 150.00 9.31 254.13 241.48 12.65 160.85 145.72 15.13

17 Kerala 25.00 25.00 0.00 97.56 97.56 0.00 145.61 138.11 7.50

18 Ladhakh 1.21 0.71 0.50



19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.004

20 Madhya Pradesh 72.57 60.00 12.57 118.46 118.46 0.00 117.91 103.48 14.43

21 Maharashtra 266.32 253.77 12.55 241.88 241.88 0.00 301.33 301.33

22 Manipur 7.18 6.56 0.62 17.10 14.24 2.87 11.45 11.45

23 Meghalaya 15.57 14.78 0.78 18.07 18.07 0.00 34.73 32.86 1.88

24 Mizoram 17.48 16.60 0.88 12.41 10.36 2.05 11.31 10.77 0.54

25 Nagaland 4.72 4.20 0.52 10.89 9.32 1.57 12.27 12.27

26 Puducherry 1.52 1.21 0.31

27 Punjab 2.24 0.00 2.24 55.55 47.90 7.65 41.53 41.53

28 Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.07 200.07 0.00 72.25 65.65 6.60
29 Sikkim 1.03 0.94 0.09 0.09 1.39 1.05 0.34

30 Tamil Nadu 304.98 293.32 11.66 441.86 441.77
31 Tripura 12.81 11.70 1.11 20.18 15.10 5.08 5.70 5.70

32 Uttar Pradesh 85.01 67.30 17.71 147.49 129.80 17.69 150.00 150.00

33 Uttarakhand 12.54 10.12 2.42 30.73 23.44 7.29 33.24 33.24

34 West Bengal 31.28 30.45 0.83

Grand Total 1849.55 1723.66 125.89 2992.94 2891.12 101.83 1458.50 1383.25 75.25



State/UTs wise Allocation of funds under NVBDCP

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sl. No. States/UTs 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
1 Andhra Pradesh 909.95 1041.60 4878.86
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1183.00 918.80 1431.80
3 Assam 2335.10 2548.09 3487.27
4 Bihar 3673.50 1795.00 327.69
5 Chattisgarh 3364.50 1086.00 651.53
6 Goa 106.76 165.40 304.39
7 Gujarat 1259.00 1313.00 292.41
8 Haryana 52.00 477.00 795.14
9 Himachal Pradesh 45.00 264.00 15.00
10 Jharkhand 3370.91 1904.00 2921.24
11 Karnataka 970.06 1232.40 909.23
12 Kerala 509.41 687.00 159.71
13 Madhya Pradesh 1657.15 20413.00 14734.28
14 Maharashtra 705.80 1104.70 222.92
15 Manipur 905.00 697.68 299.35
16 Meghalaya 864.00 473.80 865.10
17 Mizoram 1364.00 337.62 1512.96
18 Nagaland 1117.00 534.11 358.35
19 Odisha 10177.00 994.60 878.75
20 Punjab 1038.63 272.00 300.56
21 Rajasthan 1388.65 694.00 4346.68
22 Sikkim 41.90 50.00 25.85
23 Tamil Nadu 1410.55 883.70 990.16
24 Telangana 628.33 1549.20 628.53
25 Tripura 1617.00 732.90 1490.32
26 Uttar Pradesh 3343.80 3350.60 1555.31
27 Uttarakhand 249.38 308.50 98.28
28 West Bengal 1600.00 1807.80 95.33
29 Delhi 168.17 204.50 142.50
30 Pudducherry 51.83 204.50 257.50
31 A&N Islands 373.00 395.70 189.78
32 Chandigarh 60.00 90.80 56.00

33 D&N Haveli and
Daman & Diu 166.00 250.00 119.60

34 Lakshadweep 41.00 63.50 3.02
35 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Jammu & Kashmir 99.62 352.50 23.00

TOTAL: 46847.00 49198.00 45368.40



CSS for Establishment of new medical colleges
attached with existing district/referral hospitals-

Phase-II
SN State Amount

released
in 2018-

19

Amount
released
in 2019-

20

Amount
released
in 2020-

21

Total
released
(Rs. in
Crore)

1 Bihar 0 200 200 400
2 Jharkhand 112 143.18 44.82 300
3 Madhya

Pradesh
56 71.59 22.41 150

4 Odisha 0 50 50 100
5 Rajasthan 56 71.59 22.41 150
6 Uttar

Pradesh
448 410.47 317.23 1175.7

7 West
Bengal

224 286.36 139.64 650

8 Sikkim 67.4 100 57.6 225

963.4 1333.19 854.11 3150.7



Fund released under NPCDCS

S.
N
o

State
Name of the

Institute

SCI /
TCC

C

Amount recommended by
Standing Committee

State
Matchi

ng
Share

GoI
Share

Eligible
Amt. for
1st Inst.
(Upto

75% of
GoI

Share)

Amount Released & Date of Sanction letter.

Total
Release

d

Balanc
e

Payble

UC
Status /
Expendi

ture
Reporte

d

Equip. Const Total 2014
-15

2015-
16

2016-17 2017-18 2018
-19

2019-
20

2020
-21

1
Andhra
Prades

h

Kurnool
Medical
College,
Kurnool

SCI 84 36 120 48 72 54 - - -
54

- - - 54 18
Not

Received(28.07.17)

2 Assam

Gauhati
Medical
College &
Hospital,
Guwahati

SCI 88.2 31.7 119.9 11.9 107.91 80.9325 - -

8.43 30
42.5
025

- - 80.9325
26.977

5

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on

(31.03.1
7)

(24.07.17)
(28.
09.1
8)

3 Bihar

Indira
Gandhi
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,
Patna

SCI 85 35 120 48 72 54 -

33.06

- - - - - 33.06 38.94
Not

Received(02.12.
15)

4 Delhi
Lok Nayak
Hospital

TCCC 39.82 0 39.82 0 39.82 29.865 - -
25.4 4.47

- - - 29.87 9.95
Not

Received(25.06.1
6)

(24.10.17)

5 Gujarat

Gujarat
Cancer
Research
Institute,
Ahmedabad*

SCI 105.84 14.16 120 48 72 54

67.5

- - - - - - 67.5 4.5

Received
&

Review
in

Progress

(21.
01.1
5)

6 Goa
Goa Medical
College,
Panaji

TCCC 40 5 45 18 27 20.25 - - -

8.3519
11.8
981

- - 20.25 6.75
Not

Received
(17.11.17)

(28.
09.1
8)

7
Haryan

a

Civil
Hospital,
Ambala
Cantt

TCCC 33.4 11.6 45 18 27 20.25 - -

9.2253 2.925
8.09
97

- - 20.25 6.75
Not

Received(13.01.1
7)

(04.08.17)
(28.
09.1
8)

8

Himac
hal

Prades
h

Indira
Gandhi
Medical
College,
Shimla

TCCC 32 13 45 4.5 40.5 30.375 -

14.87

- - - - - 14.87 25.63

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on

(03.11.
15)



9

Shri Lal
Bahadur
Shastri
Medical
College,
Mandi

TCCC 38.31 6.69 45 4.5 40.5 30.375 - - -

12.1932
17.4
43

- - 29.6362
10.863

8
Not

Received
(21.03.18)

(28.
09.1
8)

10

Jammu
&

Kashm
ir

Sher-i-
Kashmir
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,
Srinagar

SCI 91 29 120 12 108 81

47.2
5

- - - - - - 47.25 60.75
Not

Received(12.
02.1
5)

11

Government
Medical
College,
Jammu

SCI 72 32 104 10.4 93.6 70.2 - - - - -

43.06

- 70.2028
23.397

2

UC Due
will be
after

31.3.202
1

(13.0
6.19)
27.14

28
(08.0
7.19)

12
Jharkh

and

Rajendra
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,
Ranchi

SCI 51 0 51 20.4 30.6 22.95 - - -

22.95

- - - 22.95 7.65
Not

Received(28.07.17)

13

Karnat
aka

Kidwai
Memorial
Institute of
Oncology
(RCC),
Bangaluru*

SCI 115 5 120 48 72 54

67.5

- - - - - - 67.5 4.5
Not

Received
(17.
12.1
4)

14

Mandya
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,
Mandya

TCCC 33 12 45 18 27 20.25 -

17.257

- - - - - 17.257 9.743
Not

Received(10.03.
16)

15

Kerala

Regional
Cancer
Centre,
Tjiruvananth
apuram

SCI 66.65 35.7 102.35 40.94 61.41 46.0575 - -

46.957

- - - - 46.957 14.453
Not

Received(10.06.1
6)

16

Government
Medical
College,
Kozhikode*

TCCC 31 13.5 44.5 17.8 26.7 20.025

25.0
3

- - - - - - 25.03 1.67
Not

Received(27.
11.1
4)

17

Madhy
a

Prades
h

G.R.
Medical
College,
Gwalior

TCCC 35 7 42 16.8 25.2 18.9 - - -
18.9

- - - 18.9 6.3
Not

Received(16.06.17)



18

Netaji
Subhas
Chandra
Bose
Medical
College,
Jabalpur

SCI 84 36 120 48 72 54 - - - - -

17.29
9

17.0
9

49.021 22.979

UC Due
will be
after

31.3.202
1

(14.0
8.19)

(14.
10.2
020)

14.63
2

(18.1
1.19)

19

Mahara
shtra

Rashtrasant
Tukdoji
Regional
Cancer
Hospital &
Research
Centre,
Nagpur

TCCC 31.339 13.66 44.991 18
26.994

6
20.24595 - -

15.3196 4.8564

- - - 20.176 6.8186

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on

(13.01.1
7)

(31.10.17)

20

Government
Medical
College,
Aurangabad

SCI 69.78 26.92 96.7 38.68 58.02 43.515 - - -
43.515

- - - 43.515 14.505
Not

Received(14.06.17)

21

Vivekanand
Foundation
& Research
Centre, Latur

TCCC 43.5 1.5 45 18 27 20.25 - - -
20.25

- - - 20.25 6.75
Not

Received(16.06.17)

Mizora
m

Mizoram
State Cancer
Institute,
Aizawl

TCCC 29.08 15.19 44.27 4.43 39.843 29.88225 -
14.64

- - - -
4.7

19.34 20.503 12.9
22

(02.12.
15)

20.0
1.21

23
Nagala

nd

District
Hospital,
Kohima

TCCC 31.5 12 43.5

4.35

39.15 29.3625

- -
5.4998

- - - -

13.23 25.92
Not

Received

(16.12.1
6)

- -
4.6702

- - - -(30.12.1
6)

- -
3.06

- - - -(07.02.1
7)

24 Odisha

Acharya
Harihar Post
Graduate
Institute of
Cancer,
Cuttack

SCI 59.68 19.94 79.62 31.85 47.772 35.829 - -

35.829

- - - 35.829 11.943
Not

Received(16.12.1
6)

25 Punjab Government SCI 74.51 40.1 114.61 45.84 68.766 51.5745 - - 51.58 - - - - 51.58 17.186 Not



Medical
College,
Amritsar

(25.06.1
6)

Received

26
Civil
Hospital,
Fazilka

TCCC 33.3 11.41 44.71 17.88 26.826 20.1195 - -
20.119

- - - - 20.119 6.707
Not

Received(05.09.1
6)

27

Rajasth
an

S P Medical
College,
Bikaner

TCCC 29.15 8.9 38.05 15.21 22.83 17.1225 -
17.123

- - - - - 17.123 5.707
Not

Received(10.03.
16)

28

SMS
Medical
College,
Jaipur

SCI 83.25 36 119.25 47.7 71.55 53.6625 - -
40.6683 4.1394

- - - 44.8077
26.742

3
Not

Received(16.01.1
7)

(28.03.18)

29

Jhalawar
Medical
College &
Hospital,
Jhalawar

TCCC 38.9 5 43.9 17.56 26.34 19.755 - - -

19.755

- - - 19.755 6.585
Not

Received(14.06.17)

30 Sikkim

Multispecialt
y Hospital at
Sochygang
(Sichey),
near
Gangtok,
Sikkim

TCCC 37.65 5.34 42.99 4.3 38.691 29.01825 - - -

23.01 6.01

- - 29.02 9.671

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on
(26.02.18)

(03.
10.1
8)

31
Tamil
Nadu

Cancer
Institute
(RCC),
Adyar,
Chennai*

SCI 90.04 29.96 120 48 72 54

67.3
8

- - - - - -- 67.38 4.62

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on

(09.
03.1
5)

32
Telang

ana

MNJ
Institute of
Oncology &
RCC,
Hyderabad

SCI 105.9 6.8 112.7 45.08 67.62 50.715 -

18.12

- - - - - 18.12 49.5 18.12
(30.03.

16)

33 Tripura

Atal Bihari
Vajpayee
Regional
Cancer
Centre,
Agartala

SCI 81.5 0 81.5 8.15 73.35 55.0125

55

- - - - - - 55 18.35

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on

(31.
12.1
4)

34
Uttar

Prades
h

Sanjay
Gandhi
Postgraduate
Institute of
Medical
Sciences,

TCCC 41.5 0 41.5 16.6 24.9 18.675 -

11.43

- - - - - 11.43 13.47

Received
& Sent

for
Correcti

on

(02.12.
15)



Lucknow

35
Uttarak

hand

Government
Medical
College,
Haldwani

SCI 72.66 31 103.66 10.37 93.294 69.9705 - - - - -

30.02
7

39.9
4

69.967 23.327

UC Due
will be
after

31.3.202
1

(18.1
1.19)

(16.
07.2
0)

36

West
Bengal

Government
Medical
College,
Burdwan

TCCC 32.99 6.55 39.54 15.87 23.724 17.793

22.2
4

- - - - - - 22.24 1.484
Not

Received(06.
02.1
5)

37

Murshidabad
Medical
College &
Hospital,
Berhampore,
Murshidabad

TCCC 20.15 12 32.15 12.86 19.29 14.4675 - -

10.9793 0.005

- - - 10.9843 8.3057
Not

Received(13.01.1
7)

(21.03.18)

38

Sagore Dutta
Memorial
Medical
College and
Hospital,
Kolkata

TCCC 31.5 13.5 45 18 27 20.25 - - -

20.25

- - 20.25 6.75
Not

Received(26.10.17)

39
Chhatti
sgarh

Chhattisgarh
Institute of
Medical
Scineces,
Bilaspur

SCI 80.7 34.5 115.2 46.08 69.12 51.84 - - - - -

10.23
41.6
077

51.8377
17.282

3

UC Due
will be
after

31.3.202
1

(27.0
1.202

0)

(27.
05.2
020)

Total 2243.8 653.62 2897.4 918.05 1979.3
2

1484.4904
5

351.
9

126.5 277.737
5

289.5709 85.9
533

142.3
9

103.
3377

1377.386
7

601.93 31.02


